Town of Charlton Saratoga County PUBLIC HEARING

August 8, 2011

Present: Councilman Gardner, Councilman Salisbury, Councilman Verola, Supervisor Grattidge, Town Clerk Brenda Mills.

Supervisor Grattidge opened the Public Hearing at 7:15 p.m.

The following legal notice which was published in The Gazette on July 28, 2011 was read by Town Clerk Brenda Mills:

TOWN OF CHARLTON TOWN BOARD 758 CHARLTON ROAD CHARLTON, NEW YORK 12019

LEGAL NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Town Board of the Town of Charlton, Saratoga County, New York, will meet to conduct a public hearing at the Charlton Town Hall, 758 Charlton Road, Charlton, New York on the 8th day of August, 2011 at 7:15 p.m. for the purpose of hearing all persons regarding the following matter: To consider appropriating the total sum of \$295,000 .00 from the Town of Charlton Repair Reserve Fund to the Charlton Water District No. 1 for the repair and repainting of the water tower.

By: Brenda Mills Town Clerk 7/26/11

Councilman Verola and Town Clerk Mills both stated that they live in the Water District and are in favor of having the Tower repainted.

No one from the public chose to speak.

A motion was made by Councilman Verola and seconded by Councilman Gardner to close the Public Hearing. Vote: All Ayes, Carried.

The hearing adjourned at 7:20 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Brenda Mills Town Clerk